



Norfolk Island Government Gazette

- 68 -

Friday 19 April 2019

NORFOLK ISLAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NO. 19

VOLUNTEERS TO DISTRIBUTE VISITOR SURVEY CARDS

Norfolk Island Tourism is seeking volunteers to join the Visitor Survey Cards program. The volunteer distributes survey cards and pens to visitors, encouraging them to complete the cards while the visitor is waiting at the airport. After completion, the collected cards and pens are deposited in the survey card boxes. Volunteers will work for approximately one hour per plane. Days and times are based around flight departures and will be rostered according to your availability. If you would like to join Council's Visitor Survey Card volunteer program at the airport then contact Rose Evans, Team Leader Tourism and Economic Development, by email at rose.evans@nirc.gov.nf or by phone on 22147, to obtain volunteer application forms and further information.

Dated: 19 April 2019

LOTTA JACKSON GENERAL MANAGER

TRAFFIC ACT 2010 TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF ROAD ON THURSDAY 25 APRIL 2019 (ANZAC DAY)

I, Lotta Jackson, Chief Executive Officer and General Manager of the Norfolk Island Regional Council, under section 50 of the *Traffic Act 2010*, <u>close</u> that part of the roads specified in Part 1 of the Schedule to all vehicular traffic (except any vehicle specified in Part 2 of the Schedule) for the period and times indicated in Part 1 of the Schedule below on **Thursday 25 April 2019** as necessary for public safety purposes and to enable a public function to be held on, or in the vicinity of the roads, namely for the **ANZAC Day** commemoration and for public safety purposes.

SCHEDULE

- Part 1 Part road closure of Quality Row from the intersection of Middlegate Road and Pier Street (the Cenotaph) to the intersection of Quality Row and Bounty Street/Officers Baths from 10:25am to 11:15am on 25 April 2019.
- Part 2 Exempted classes of vehicles
 - (a) Vehicles authorised by the General Manager of the Norfolk Island Regional Council or delegate thereof for delivery of goods or services;
 - (b) Council vehicles on official business;
 - (c) Police, ambulance, fire services and emergency vehicles on official business;
 - (d) Vehicles authorised by OIC Police or delegate thereof.

Dated: 12 April 2019

LOTTA JACKSON CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PAUL O'KELLY

LAND VALUATION ACT 2012

The public are advised that a valuation has been made for a number of portions and that the valuation roll is now available for inspection by any person, without a fee, at the office of the Registrar of Titles, New Military Barracks, Kingston, Norfolk Island.

Access to this roll will be available during normal business hours from Monday 15 April 2019 until Friday 14 June 2019.

Dated: 10 April 2019

VALUER-GENERAL NORFOLK ISLAND

NORFOLK ISLAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NO. 19

PLANNING ACT 2002 (NI) – SUBSECTION 43(1) NOTICE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

| 1. Development Appl | ication No.: DA 7/2019 |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Applicant: | JF Anderson and T Anderson |
| | PO Box 324, NORFOLK ISLAND 2899, |
| Location: | Portion(s) Lot: 20 Sec: 2 Por: 19c, 68 Two Chimneys Road, Norfolk Island |
| Proposed Development: | Subdivision – Major: Create one additional lot |
| Zone: | Rural Residential |
| Category: | Permissible (with consent) |
| | |

Public Exhibition

This Development Application may be inspected, during business hours, at the Planning Office at the Norfolk Island Regional Council, New Military Barracks, Kingston.

Submission

Any person may, during the period between Monday 15 April 2019 and Monday 29 April 2019, make written submissions to the General Manager about this Development Application. All submissions must state the relevant Development Application number. All submissions must be signed by at least one person making the submission. If a submission objects to the proposed development, the grounds for objections must be specified in the submission.

Reviewable decisions

Decisions made on this Development Application under the *Planning Act 2002* (NI) are reviewable decisions within the meaning of subsection 78(1) of the Act.

Dated: 10 April 2019

JODIE BROWN SENIOR STRATEGIC PLANNER

<u>NEW 4G LTE MOBILE SYSTEM AND FIXED NETWORK UPGRADE PROJECT</u> <u>REQUEST FOR TENDER SPT301819NIRC (03/19)</u>

Regional Procurement is calling a Single Source tender on behalf of the Norfolk Island Regional Council (NIRC) and Norfolk Telecom.

 PURPOSE: To upgrade Norfolk Island Telecom's current infrastructure by designing, supplying, installing, commissioning and providing ongoing support for a 4G LTE mobile network, associated support systems and PTSN soft-switch with associated fibre backhaul and MSAN's.

It is envisaged that the successful tenderer will commence this engagement on or about 1 July 2019, subject to Council approval.

- INVITATION: Tender responses are to be submitted to Regional Procurement by the deadline, 10:00am (Sydney time), Tuesday, 7th May 2019. (Submissions shall be via the Electronic tender Box via TenderLink – see the link below.)
- 3. MANDATORY PRESENTATIONS: Tenderers are advised that a shortlist of three (3) tenderers will be required to attend a mandatory meeting to deliver a short (20-minute) presentation to the Evaluation Panel on their respective submissions.

DATE: Saturday 25 May 2019.

TIME: commencing at 10:00am.

VENUE: The Governor's Lodge, Queen Elizabeth Avenue, Norfolk Island.

Shortlisted tenderers will be contacted on or about 14 May 2019.

All presentation meeting costs associated with transport, accommodation or otherwise are to be borne by the tenderer. Shortlisted tenderers are encouraged to book flights and confirm visa requirements ASAP due to the limited number of flights in and out of Norfolk Island.

Failure to have a bona-fide company representative at this meeting WILL render your company ineligible to tender.

Tenderers are to note the requirements of the documents contained in the 'Information' zip folder.

A hard copy is required to be submitted to the Tender Box 59 Bonville Avenue Thornton 2322, as per the Invitation to Tender. Responsibility for lodgement of completed tender documents by the deadline lies solely with the Tenderer. Tender lodgement information is provided in the tender documents. Norfolk Island Regional Council and Norfolk Telecom are not bound to accept the lowest tender or any tender submitted. All inquiries are to be lodged via the TenderLink (see link below).

Closing date (please note amended closing date): 10.00am AEST Tuesday 7 May 2019 Information and submissions: via Tenderlink www.tenderlink.com/re

10.00am AEST Tuesday 7 May 2019 via Tenderlink <u>www.tenderlink.com/regionalprocurement</u> Peter Salafia +61 2 49784044, or Support Services +61 2 4978 2046

Dated: 13 March 2019

Contact person:

BRUCE TAYLOR GROUP MANAGER SERVICES
